(i)	 Foreign currency risk

Currency risk arises from transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency

of the entities within the Group. The Group and the Company is primarily exposed to Singapore dollar

(“SGD”). The Group and the Company does not use any derivative financial instruments to hedge these

exposures.

The carrying amounts of the Group and Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

monetary liabilities as at the end of the financial year were as follows:

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets

Singapore dollar 2,036 881 1,051 375

Monetary liabilities

Singapore dollar (2,108) (1,984) (31,074) (32,623)

The following table details the Group’s and Company’s sensitivity to a 5% (2019: 5%) change in SGD

against RMB. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 5% (2019: 5%) change in the foreign

currency exchange rates from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant. The results

of the model are also constrained by the fact that only monetary items denominated in SGD are included

in the analysis.

 Increase/(Decrease) in Profit or Loss

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD

Strengthens against RMB (4) (55) (1,501) (1,612)

Weakens against RMB 4 55 1,501 1,612

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group and the Company are not exposed to significant market interest rates risk.

HENGYANG PETROCHEMICAL LOGISTICS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 202092

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

26.2	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(iii)	 Credit risk